FRN V. STEPHEN ORONSAYE

; IN THE FEDERALHIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION :
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
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‘l ~ BETWEEN

1 [ FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ) COMPLAINANT
0 3’3 '| T
g1 AND_; | l

1 STEPHEN ORONSAYE o
| 2. . OSARENKHOE AFE CCUSED PERSONS ‘
I' 3. ' FREDRICK HAMILTON ﬁ.

L

GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED ' Rl

BUJA

’1 R CHARGE CAA\sH 1e R

[ ~' -

: l slgnature..
COUNT 1 g w"f’

. That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE, ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
- MAINA (now at large) OSARENKHOE AFE and FREDRICK HAMILTON
- GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITEDon or about 2" July, 2010 in Abuja, within
~ the Jurlsdlctlbn of this Honourable Court collaborated in disguising genuine

nature, . of the sum of N161, 472, 000 (One Hundred and Sixty-One
‘ MIHIOI'L Four Hundred and Seventy Two Thousand Naira) derived from
an |ilegal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by méans of fraudulent

and corrupt acton the contract extension of biometric enrolment purportedly
awarded to Innovative Solutions Limited by the Office of the Head of
. Service of: the Federation without following due process and you thereby
w " committed an offence punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money

I | Launderlng (Prohibition) Act, 2004.
;COUNTZ

| That you ISTEPHEN "ORONSAYE, ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
‘ MAINA (now at large) OSARENKHOE AFE and FREDRICK HAM]LTON.

{ 'i | | S
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GLOB'AL S RVICES LIMITED between June and.July, 2010 in Abuja,
within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court collaborated in disguising

. genuine nature of the sum of N63, 375, 000 (Sixty-Three Million, Three

Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Naira) derived from an ilegal act
to WIt“ ' conducting procurement fraud by means of fraudulent and corrupt

| j g acton the |contract of biometric enrolment purportedly awarded to
N anovatlve 3olutions Limited by the Office of the Head of Service of the

ederation without following due process and you thereby committed an

- offende punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money Laundering
| (Proh:bltloq) Act, 2004. j

] ‘
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That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE, ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
- MAINA (now at large) OSARENKHOE AFE and FREDRICK HAMILTON
. GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED on or about 2" July, 2010 in Abuja, within
the Jur|sd|ct|0n of this Honourable Court collaborated in disguising genuine
- nature of the sum of N119, 398, 500 (One Hundred and Nineteen Million,
: Thrae Hunhred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Naira)

derived frorn an illegal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by means

of fr‘audulent and corrupt acton the contract of biometric enroiment
_ purportedly awarded to Fredrick Hamilton Global Services Limited by the
: Offlce of the Head of Service of the Federation without following due
| process and you thereby committed an offence punishable under Sec’uon% |
14 (1) (b) ofthe Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004

W

!

That | you ISTEPHEN ORONSAYE, ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

 MAINA (now at large) and XANGEE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (now

i 4 facmg another charge) between July and December, 2011 in Abuja, within
the jurlsdlct n of this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising genuine
nature of the sum of N153, 146, 719.99 (One Hundred and Fifty-Three

Mllllon One Hundred and Forty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and

~ Nineteen Naira, Ninety-Nine kobo) derived from an illegal act to wit;.
_ condu tmgctrocurement fraud by means of fraudulent and corrupt actoné‘
of biometric enrolment purportedly awarded to. Xangée
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of the Head| of Service of the Federation without followmg due process and

you | h rebyJ.commltted an offence punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of
 the floney |

b

aundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004 y
L :

R
COUNT13§

That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

- MAINA (now at large) between June, 2010 and July, 2010,in Abuja, within

the jPrISdIC’[IDn of this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with intent
to dc;:fraud nduced the delivery of an aggregate sum of N161, 472, 000

) (Oné Hundred and Sixty-One Million, Four Hundred and Seven,ty Two.

Thousand |Naira), from the Federal Government of Nigeria to one

- Innovative $olution Project Ltd. purporting same to be several contract
- sums for blc)metnc data capture project which you know to be illegal and
I you ﬂhﬁareb commltted an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the Advance
| ' Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and punishable
] 0 under Section 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related
' Offences A;

t, 2006.

COUN#14E

That you S'TEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

IAINA no{rv at large) on or about 7™ July, 2010, in Abuja, within the
rlsd[ction d)f this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with intent to

. defraud, mduced the delivery of the sum of N119, 398, 500 (One Hundred
- and Nmeteen Million, Three Hundred and Ninety- Elght Thousand, Five
: Hundqed Nalra) from the Federal Government of Nigeria to one Frederick
' Hamilton Global Services Ltd. purporting same to be contract sums for
" biometric data capture project which you know to be illegal and you thereby

commiitted an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud

" and Other lFraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and punishable under

Sectlon 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related
Offences Act, 2006.

COU-NT 15 |

; Thab Iyou STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
MAINA (now at large) ‘between August, 2010.and December, 2010, in
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s Limited by the Office of the Head of Service of the Federation
wing due process and you thereby committed an offence

?épumShabIe under  Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money Laundering
= (Prohlbltlor)Act 2004.
i COUNT.5
| S
That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

y at large) on or about 2" November, 2010 in Abuja, within the

| jurlsdlot:on of this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising genuine
| natureof the sum of N7, 650, 000 (Seven Million, Six Hindred and Fifty

Naira) derived from an iliegal act to wit; cenducting
fraud by means of fraudulent and corrupt acton the contract of
rolment purportedly awarded to Fatideck Ventures by the
e Head of Service of the Federation without following due
you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section
the Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004.

- 4, (1)(b) of

0 coUN‘T-e
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Thatw you S’TEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
! MAINA (nov}z at large)

) on or about 23" August, 2010 in Abuja, within the

3 Jurlsdlqtlon bf this Honourable Court, collaborated in dl§gUISlng genuine
. nature of an aggregate sum of N14, 000, 000 (Fourteen Million Naira)

derlved from an illegal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by means
of fraudulent and corrupt acton the contract of biometric enroiment

. purportedly \awarded to Fatideck Ventures by the Office of the Head of
| Serwoe of the Federation without following due process and you thereby
commltted n offence punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money

‘ Uaundermg (Prohibition) Act, 2004.

J “:.

: COUNT 7

That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
MAINA (now at large) on or about 23 August, 2010 in Abuja, within the

s JUI’ISdI tion of this Honourable Court, collaborated in dusgulsmg genuine

nathe of

an aggregate sum of N62, 525, 400 (Sixty-Two Million, Five
Hundred add Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred Naira) derived from

!
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_ an'illegal adt to wit; conducting procurement fraud by means of fraudulent

I
! '
1

; COUNl 8 | ‘ | d

L & aEy !
" COUNT 9 1
|

- Service

. ERNV. STEF’,H‘EN ORONSAYE |

~and %;;orrupt acton the contract of biometric enrolment purportedly awarded
; t6 Obalanda Nigeria Enterprises by the Office of the Head of Service of the
~ Fedération without following due process and you thereby committed an
- offerice punjshable under Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money Laundering
 (Prohibition) Act, 2004. T

!

- That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

MAINA (now at large) on or about 2" November, 2010 in Abuja, within the

"\ jurisdiction of this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising ‘genuine
L natuqé} of an aggregate sum of N34, 240, 000 (Thirty Four Million, Two..

-+ Hundred .and Forty Thousand Naira) derived from an illegal act to wit;

2 ppnductang rocurement fraud by means of fraudulent and corrupt acton

| the ontract of biometric enrolment purportedly awarded to Obalando

"I~ Nigeria Ente}rprises by the Office of the Head of Service of the Federation
-~ without follt?wing due process and you thereby committed an offence

- punighable

; (Pr'oh'ibitic')r{i) Act, 2004.

under Section 14 (1) (b) of the Money Laundering
) | o

: . 4
faf g !

- That_you Sh’EPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDUI__RASHEED ABDULLAHI
MAINA (no v at large) between April and May, 2010 in Abuja, within the
- jurisdiction ?f_this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising genuine

natute' of an aggregate sum of N131, 038, 425 (One Hundred and Thirty

‘ aide_r'iv!ed from an illegal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by
means of fraudulent and corrupt acton the contract of biometric enrolment
purpertedly awarded to Moshfad Enterprises by the Office of the Head of
of the Federation without following due process and you thereby.

[ Oneil\ﬂillioﬁ, Thirty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred and Twenty Five
1 Naira

© committed an offence punishable under Section 14 (1) {(b) of the Money
' ;

Laur@Qeringg (Prohibition) Act, 2004.




- withi

_codNT1o

FRN V. STEPH

N ORONSAYE

]
i
;
1

That' you SiTEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
; MAINA no% at large) between March and December, 2010. in F}bUJa
Wlthi)('l hej
' genuine na

risdiction of this Honourable Court, collaborated in dtsgwsmg
ure of an aggregate sum of N37, 113, 088 (Thirty-Seven

Million, One Hundred and Thirteen Thousand, Eighty-eight

: Natra)deriv
" means of fraudulent and corrupt acton the contract of biometric enrolment

d from an illegal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by

purportedly awarded to Fesbee Global Resources Limited by the Office of

COUNT 11

nature| of a

- the Head off Service of the Federation without following due process and
4 you Fhereby committed an offence punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of
i the IYIoney

aundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004.

!
;

That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
: MAINA (novk/ at large) on or about 23" August, 2010 in:Abuja, within the
- jurisdiction of this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising genuine

P aggregate sum of N20, 198, 400 (Twenty Million, One

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Naira) derived

from: an ili

- fraudulent

. the Head o

gal act to wit; conducting procurement fraud by means of
and corrupt acton the contract: of biometric enrolment

Service of the Federation without following due process and

purpolrtedly {warded to Jolance Integrated Concept Limited by the Office of

;COUNT12'

ybu thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 14 (1) (b) of
the Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004

\ ThatLybu STEPHEN ORONSAYE between March and Ma{y, 2010 in Ab_uja,
Lthe Jur|sdiction of this Honourable Court, collaborated in disguising

genulne nature of an aggregate sum of N79, 681, 130 (Seventy-Nine

" Million, Six Hundred and Eighty-One Thousand, One Hundred and
: Thirty‘ Naira) derived from an illegal act to wit; conducting procurement
L fraud by m
i evnrolment p

ans of fraudulent and corrupt acton the contract of biometric
Lrportedly awarded to M.O.F Investment Limited by the Office




Jurlsdlctmn
» ~ defraud, induced the delivery of an aggregate sum of N7,650,000.00
- (Seven Mlllton Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira) from the Federal

| COUNT'17

l FRN V. STEPHEN'ORONSAYE

.

I 5 AbUJé Lm AlPUJa within the jurisdiction of this Honourablp Court, by false
Lo preten

e and with intent to defraud, induced the ‘delivery of an aggregate
sum of N153, 146, 719.99 (One Hundred and Fifty-Three Million, One
Hundred aqd Forty -Six Thousand, Seven Hundred and Nineteen Naira,
Ninety-Nine kobo) from the Federal Government of Nigeria to one Xangee
Technologies Ltd. purporting same to be several contract sums for
biometric data capture project which you know to be illegal and you thereby .

' cpmmltted n offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud
1 and, |Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and punishable under
I Sectlon 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related

Offences Af:t 2006.
Y

COUNT 16 *

B That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI

MAINA (now at large) on or about 2" November, 2010, in Abuja, within the
gf this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with intent to

Governmenﬂ of Nigeria to one Fatidek Ventures. purporting same to be
contgact sunh for biometric data capture project which you know to be illegal
and you thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the
Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and
punlshable under Section 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other

Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006.

4

Thatéyiou STEPHEN ORONSAYE within the jurisdiction okf this Honourable
Court, \while| serving as the Head of Service of the Federal Government of

.~ Nigeria on ar about 2™ November, 2010, by false pretence and with intent

to defraud, [nduced the delivery of an aggregate sum of N34,240,000.00
(Thlrty -Four Million, Two Hundred and Forty Thousand Naira) from the

' Fedéral GO\Lernment of Nigeria to one Obalando Nigeria Enterprises. with

the [;Dlamon Bank Plc Account purporting same to be contract sum for
blometrzc da!ta capture project which you know to be illegal and you thereby

. commltted an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud

and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and punishable under
Sectlon 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related
Offe’nTes Act, 2006. : , .

}
P '

b
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" COUNT 18

i
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" FRN V. :STEPHEN ORONSAYE : __

- Thatiyou STEPHEN ORONSAYE, between April andMay, 2010,in Abuja,
; withln the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with
tntertt to defraud induced the delivery of an aggregate sum of N131, 038,
425, bO (One Hundred and Thirty-One Million, Thirty-Eight Thousand

Four Hundred and Twenty-Five Naira) from the Federal Government of

j Nagerla to ome Moshfad Enterprises. Account purporting same to be several
~ contract sums for Computer Accessories & biometric data capture project
wh:oh you know to be illegal and you thereby committed an offence
; contra y to Bectlon 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud
| Related Offences Act, 2006 and punishable under Section 1 (3) of the

Advance Fﬁie Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006.

|

b That you S'llEPHEN ORONSAYE, between March, 2010 and December,

2010 in Abuja within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court, by false
- pretence anti with intent to defraud, induced the delivery of an aggregate

~ sum of N97:113,088.00(Ninety Seven Million, One Hundred and Thirty
‘ Thousand ighty-Eight Naira) from the Federal Government of Nigeria to
. one Fesbee Global Resources Ltd. purporting same to be several contract -
- sums for biometric data capture project which you know: to be iliegal and
- you | thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the

Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and
punishable under Section 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other

| Frau:deelat%ed Offences Act, 2006.

g;coumTzo

That you STEPHEN ORONSAYE and ABDULRASHEED ABDULLAHI
: MAINA (now at large) between March, 2010 and May, 2010,in Abuja,

* within the Junsdlctlon of this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with

~intent to defraud, induced the delivery of an aggregate sum of
' N79, ‘68113@ 00(Seventy-Nine Million, Six Hundred and Eighty-One
Thol sand, pne Hundred and Thirty Naira) from the Federal Govemment
©of theria te one M.O.F Investment Ltd. purporting same to be several

| contract sums for Computer Accessories which you know to be illegal and




" FRN V. STEPHEN ORONSAYE

| - you thereb committed an offence contrary to Section 1(1) of the
| Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and
pumz

‘ Fralﬁd Related Offences Act, 2006.

hable nder Section 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other

' COUNT 21
I e

- Thatl you SJI'EPHEN ORONSAYE, between 15" March, 2010 and 16"
| March 2010 in Abuja, within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court, by
| false pretence and with intent to defraud, induced the delivery of an
; aggregate sum of N66, 847, 000.00 (Sixty-Six Million, Eight Hundred
~ and (Fiorty- even Thousand Naira) from the Federal Govergment of

Nigeria to pne M.O.F Investment Ltd. purporting same to be several
| contrac:t sums for Computer Accessories which you know to be illegal and
ﬁ you thereb committed an offence contrary to Section 1(1} of the.
Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006 and
punlehable nder Section 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other
| Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006. : '

COUNT 22 |

| | ' =
That‘ Jou STEPHEN ORONSAYE between 12" March, 2010 and 29
L March|, 2010, in Abuja, within the jurisdiction of this Honburable Court, by

: false preter]ce and with intent to defraud, induced the delivery of an

aggregate sum of N28, 490, 550.00 (Twenty-Eight Million, Four Hundred

~and iNjnetyrfThousand, Five Hundred and Fifty Naira) from the Federal
.~ Government of Nigeria to one Innovative Solution Project Ltd. purporting |
' same, td be several contract sums for biometric data capture project which
L | you know tg be illegal and you thereby committed an offence contrary to
Secﬂon 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related
i Offences Apt 2006 and punishable under Section 1 (3) of the Advance
5 Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006.

| COUNT 23 |
R :

5 That you OSARENKHOE AFE and FREDR!CK HAMILTON GLOBAL'

SERVICES |LIMITED on or about 2™ July, 2010 in Abuja, within the

. jurisdiction, of this Honourable Court, by false pretence and with intent to
. defraud, obtained an aggregate sum of N119, 398, 500 (One Hundred and
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| deteen housand Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand, Five
Hundred Naira), from the Federal Government of Nigeria purporting same,
. to be’ sever | contract sums for biometric data capture project which you
know to b ‘illegal and you thereby committed an offence contrqry to,
Sectil n' 1(1) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Re IIated:i
S Offences Abt 2006 and punishable under Section 1 (3] of the Advance

I Fee Fnaud and Other Fraud Related Offences Act, 2006.

1

n;COUNT24

' That| you STEPHEN ORONSAYE on or about 30™ June, 2010 in AbUJa ;
Wlthln' lthej risdiction of this Honourable Coun, transferred an aggregate

| surh'N113 638,980.70 (One Hundred and Thirteen Million, Six Hundred
and ‘Thlrty- ight Thousand, Nine Hundred and Eighty Naira, Seventy

kobo) derlved from an illegal act to wit; breach of trust by authorizing the

movément of the said sum from the account of the Head of Service of the
Fedef fion with Union Bank to a Unity Bank Plc. Account belonglng toj
Pnnmjal Private Secretary to the President of ngehna (Contmgency?
| Accouht and to which account (Unity Bank Plc. Account) you were the sole

signatory ahd you thereby committed an offence punishable under

'. Section 14 (1) (a) of the Money Laundering (Prohibition) Act, 2004

e
;,;“!
I

U 5 |
day of /_TU\L/ 2015

—

. d‘:’ T
YUSUF ALIYU, M"
'AG. DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF LEGAL,
¢ LEGAL & PROSECUTION DEPARTMENT,
- ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
. ABUJA.
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BETWEEN - ’-

FRN V. STEPHEN ORONSAYE

IN THE FEDERALHIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA.

¢

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ) COMPLAINANT

AND . |

' STEPHEN ORONSAYE \

1. .
2. - OSARENKHOE AFE CCUSED PERSONS
3

' FREDRICK HAMILTON
GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF CHARGE

I, MOHAMMED GOJI, Male, Nigerian Citizen of 5, Forﬁmella Street, Off
Adetokunbo Ademola Crescent, Wuse Zone |, Abuja do make oath and
state as foIIQws:

1. Thétfl am an Operative with Economic and Financial Crimes
. Commission (the Commission). ‘

.- 2. That:| am a member of the investigative team assigned by the

! Commission to investigate the complaints against the Accused

Persons herein and by virtue of my position, | am familiar with the
facts of this case.

3. That | have the consent and authority of the Chairman of the
' Economic and Financial Crimes Commission to depose to this
- Affidavit.

4.. Thatithe facts deposed to hereunder are those derived by me in the
“course of performing my official duties.

5. That investigation into this case has been concluded.

6. That'| am of the opinion that a prima facie case has been made out
. . against the accused persons herein
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- SWORN to at the Federal High Court Registry, Abuja.

'FRN V. STEPHEN ORONSAYE

e e e

7. That‘the prosecution is ready to immediately commence trial

8. That the prosecution W|tnesses are ready and W|i||ng to come to
couﬁ '

9. That: l depose to this Affidavit in good faith and believing same to be
true and correct in accordance with the Oaths Act, Laws of the
Federatlon of Nigeria 2004.

DEPONENT

Thls.{QHi;y of jML‘[ ..... 2015




BETWEEN
5 FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ) GOMPLAINANT
AND

HP RO S

9. CI,-IARLJES BONAT | *
-+ 10. KARAMOT LAWAL

1 1. ROBEQ

, | 12. GARBA YUSUF

-+ 13. SALAMI KAREEM ADESOKAN

14, KELANI TAJUDEEN

- 15. GANIYU OWOLABI RASAKI

' 16 JOAN JOLAADE ADEPONLE

| 17. REPRESENTATIVE OF FIDELITY BANK

? 71'85.: REPRESENTATIVE OF DIAMOND BANK *

1| IN THE FEDERALHIGH COURT OF NIGERIA

i IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
| l HOLDEN AT ABUJA ;.

b '
| CHARGENO:.......coveeieviienrennen,

Y

.| | STEPHEN ORONSAYE

RS ._
2. OSAR‘ENKWE AFE ACCUSED PERSONS
3. .

FREDRICK HAMILTON
 GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED

| 1 |
~ LIST OF WITNESSES

PDS ALIYU HABIBU. N |
'SDS GOJI MOHAMMED. : INVESTIGATING OFFICERS
' SDS SELAIMAN NURUDEEN. TO GIVE EVIDENCE OF

. 8DS YUSUF MUSTAPHA. THEIR INVESTIGATION

~ BDS SALIU KADIRI. AND TENDER NECESSARY

~ DDS ROUQAYYA IBRAHIM, DOCUMENTS.

~ ADS SIMON IORZUA. |
ADS ATTEB GODWIN. o

[ 19

T IKAZOBOH




| 20. REPRESENTATIVE OF ACCESS BANK

i

S ' ! : . j
1 FRN V. STEPHEN}ORONSAYE '

SIS REPRESENTATIVE OF ZENITHBANK

L
. 21, REPRESENTAT'VE OF UNION BANK
_ | 22. RlEPRESENTA-”VE OF UNITY BANK

o5
o G

T : TH S
e D"ateﬁdthis............[..Q.l...... day of.......g\.’_\..l.’\.f......2015

S EEEREE YUSUF ALIYU, M.

e AG. DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF LEGAL,

“{ | LEGAL & PROSECUTION DEPARTMENT,

NI ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
N ABUJA. |
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| FEDfERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

IN THE FEDERALHIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA'

CHARGE NO:......ovivioeeo e

) COMPLAINANT

; | | .
iTEPHEN ORONSAYE _ : !
' OSARENKWE AFE '

- ACCUSED PERSONS

FREDRICK HAMILTON
- GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED

T EC

Date'd this ...\ ...

'PROOF OF EVIDENCE

( bw day of /:SK/\L\/ oy o

/{:;._g>\ﬁv—~_

 YUSUF ALIYU, W
. AG. DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF LEGAL,
LEGAL & PROSECUTION DEPARTMENT, ..
SONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
ABUJA \ N




" | INTHE FEDERALHIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
.|~ IN.THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION ;
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
CHARGE NO:..oovooeinrenne,
BETWEEN |
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ) COMPLAINANT
AND
| .
1. STEPHEN ORONSAYE | ‘
2. OSARENKWE AFE ACCUSED PERSONS
3. FREDRICK HAMILTON =
| GLOB#AL_ SERVICES LIMITED h
. s i 5 : b
1 LIST OF WITNESSES
\
1. PDS AI.,IYU HABIBU.
2. SDS GOJI MOHAMMED. INVESTIGATING OFFICERS
3. SDS SULAIMAN NURUDEEN. TO GIVE EVIDENCE OF
4. SDS YUSUF MUSTAPHA. THEIR INVESTIGATION
5. SDS SALIU KADIRL. AND TENDER NECESSARY
6. DDS RG)UQAYYA IBRAHIM, DOCUMENTS.
7. ADS SIMON IORZUA.
8. ADS TEB GODWIN. J |
9, CHARlIdES BONAT
~10. KARAMOT LAWAL

11. ROBERT IKAZOBOH
12. GARBA YUSUF
13. SALAMI KAREEM ADESOKAN
14. KELAN] TAJUDEEN
15. GANIYU OWOLABI RASAKI
16. JOAN JOLAADE ADEPONLE
17. REPRESENTATIVE OF FIDELITY BANK
18. REPRESENTATIVE OF DIAMOND BANK
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FRN V. STEPHEN ORONSAYE
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ENTATIVE OF ACCESS BANK

REPRESENTATIVE OF ZENITH BANK
ENTATIVE OF UNION BANK

REPREﬁENTATIVE OF UNITY BANK

dayof ... >0 ... 2015

YUSUF ALIYU I'L\

. AG. DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF LEGAL,
LEGAL & PROSECUTION DEPARTMENT,

i EClIONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMM]SSION

! 5

ABUJA.

l\




